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SERVCES

INDUSTRIAL
HYG ENE
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ITIANACE\4EN]

iNV RONfuITNIAT
i?AINlNG

May 5, 1999
Via US Mail

Patrick Murray
McMorgan & Company
One Bush Streer
Suite 800
San Francisco, CA 94104

Re: Existing Soil Stockpile Sampling and Analytical Results and Disposal of
Drurnmed Soil and Purged Groundwtter, 444 Hegenberger Road, Oakland,
CA.; NVE Proiect No. 05-001594-2

Dear Mr. Murray;

Nonhwest Envirocon, Inc. (N\ilE) is pleased to present our findings, conclusions and
recommendations for the above-referenced work conducted ar 444 Hegenberger Road,
Oakland, California (Site). The work was performed in accordance qrith rhe Scope of
Work prepared by N\fE, dated March 1, 1999.

S C O P E  O F ' W O R K

Specifically, rhe following activities were conducted:

. Collection oI four soil samples from the existing soil stockpile for analvses of
to,tal petroleum hydrocarbons as gasoline (TpHg) and Aes.t lflHa; Uy Afre
Method 8015M, volatile organic compounds, 

-including 
berrzene, tolrr.ne,

ethylbenzene, and total xylenes (BTEX) by EpA Methoi 8020, and oil anj
grease by EPA Merhod 1664.

. Transport and disposal of 32. 55-gallon capacity drums _ containing soil, and

lirj;?rlr,." 
capacrty drums conrarning purged groundwater, for a rotal of

o Dara were inrerpreted and this report was prepared.

1.0 Existing Soil Stockpile Sampling and Analyses

On March 8, 1999, NVE collected four soil samples from rh€ two existing soil
stockpiles located in the nonhwest porrion if the Site. Each stockpile measured
approxi rn i rc ly  l ive cubic  y i rds.  The t*o , ,o .kp i l . ,  ,nd fou.  so i l  s . r rnplc  Iocrr ions
(SP1/SP2 and SP3/SP4) are illustrated on Plate 1 in the Appendix. The samples were
collected for rhe purpose of determining if the soil is hazardous thereby requiring
offsite disposal.

The soil samples were collccred using a hand-held soil sampler fitted with a brass slceve
driven imo the ground surface rrsing a sliding hammer. prior to driving the soil
sampler, approximarc'ly I inches of soil were removed from the surf,rce of thc
stockpile at the sampling location. Before initial usc, end prior ro use at each samplir.rg

OI:I CES NAI]ONW]DE
,,1^r/w n\{/enwocon com



Mt. Pattih Martdy
Mar t, 1999

Iocation, the soil sampler was cleaned with a phosphate-free detergent and rinsed with deionizecl water.

Soil samples for laboratory analyses were retained in the brass sleeve, trimrned, sealed at both ends
with Teflon sheeting and caps, and stored in an ice chesr filled with ice for transport to a state-cenified
laboratory Labels were placed on each sample identifying the project number, date, sampler,s initials,
boring number, and depth.

Ns(lE directed the analytical laboratory to composite the four soil samples into tvro samples for
analyses. Both composited samples were analyzed for TPHg and TPHd by elA m"thod 8015m, and
oil and grease by EPA Method 1654. Soil analytical results are summarized in Table 1. Laboratory
analytical reports are presented in the Appendix.

2.0 Transport and Offsite Disposal of Drummed Soil and Groundwater

on April 76 and 21,1999, N\ilE supervised the loading of drummed soil and purged groundwater
generated by previous investigations at the Site for transpor-r and offsite disposal. Loading, transporr
and offsite disposal were conducted by Safety-Kleen of California Inc., under Tempora' USEpA
Generator ID# CACOO2112024 issued to McMorgan & Company as the Generator on March 26, 1999,
and Uniform Flazardous \Waste Manifest. On April 76, 1g9g, 1Z drums canraining soil and three
drums containing purged groundwater were loaded and ransported offsite for.disposal. bn'April zt,
1999' 15 drums containing soil and six dnrms containing groundwater were transported offsite for
disposal. The Uniform Hazardous Vaste Manifests for both events were cenified by Matthew H.
Spielnann, NVE,.'acting 

"s 
igetrt for McMorgan & Company in accordance with the Agent

Authorization provided N\fE by McMorgan & Company in correspondence dated November 12,
1998. Generator copies (yellow) of the Manifests are included in the Appendix. NVE has submitted to
the State of California Depanment of Toxic Substances Control under separate cover the blue copies
of the Mani{est as required by the Generator. A copy of this submittal is included in the Appendix.

F I N D I N G S  A N D  C O N C L U S I O N S

The findings of the existing soil stockpile sarnpling and analyses can be summarized as follows:

o Concentrations of TPHg or BTEX were not detected at or greater than the analltical
reporting limit in the soil samples collected from the two existing soil stockpiles. The
rePorting limit for analyses of TPHd in the composite samples was elevated by the laboratory
due to samPle matrix interference, and nor due to excessive concentrarions of TpHd in the

. . _ = . ! , i : l d 9 1 n 1 ] y z 9 d . T h 9 1 . 9 . n o n 1 q q ] i m i t f o r s a m o ] e . . . S l ] l - l . s P u - y a i e ] e r r r t e d J o r i n n l . . d , t L ^
reporting limit for sample SP3,/SP4 elevated 50 times. Concentrations of TpHd were not
detected at or greater than the elevated rcponing limits in either sample.

o Concentrations of n-Flexanc were detecred in sample SP3,/SP4 at 580 milligirirns/kilograrn.
The compound n-Hexane is a straight-chain alkane component of gasoline and diesel fuels. No
hazar-dous waste criterion for this conrpound is promulgated in the California Code of
Regulations. No human-health or environmental effects are knorvn for the compound. The
compound exhibits a high vapor pressure and low solubility in wirter. Based on the absence of
any hazardous waste criteria and the lack of any known human-health or environmental

5 rt91.2



Mt. Patritk Mutay
Mn, 5, 1999

effects, N\#E therefore concludes that the soil stockpiles are nor hazardous and do not
represent a threat to human health or the environment.

RECOMMENDATIONS

' N:$(E recommends that the soil stockpiles be rreated as {ill marerial for use on rhe Site.

This repon has been PrePared under the professional supervision and review of the individual whose

Kim at (915) 649-3570.

Sincerely, ii#,#g.Q>lii:?'" 
'a)(i{

- : l r r  ( . , i i - 1
' ' ' -  : i  : : i i _ r
r : ' -  l - '  . :  

' i , : i l c  ' - J 5 r

1,.;i1 ,i,'42iez/.r
;til!,/...s',+( cf ci\\.'q,-,j'

Xr"- eX."*/
Lewis B. Leonard, P.E.
Senior Project Engineer
Registered Citil Engineer No. C15555, Expiration Jine 30, 2001

Ar'*d.d? 4 e-t-

4fu ! Matthew H, Spielmann
/ Projecr Geologist

lv{HS\mys\5-159a-2 REPORT

Enclosures: Appendix

cc: \(rlter Kim,/NVE

J.1591.2
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APPENDIX

, Location Map

Laboratory Analltical Repons

Uniform Flazardous Vaste Manifests _ Generator Copies

copy of submi*al to calEPA - Department of roxic substances control copies of Uniform
Hazardous Vaste Manifests

a5.a01t9.t. l
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CLS Labs

Nor thwegc Env i rocon,  Inc .
1928 Tribut'e Raad, STE A
Saeramenea,  Ca 95  815

At ten t ion :  Mat t  Sp ie lmann

Reference: Analytical ResultB

03 lLg  /  99

The fo l low ing  ana lyses  were  per fo r rned on  the  above re fe renced.  Dro iec t :

Project Name:

Pro j  ec t  No. :
DaLe Rece ived. .

a h A ; -  h f  t ^ t r d r ^ A \ , ,

Samp-les

444 Hegenberger  Spo iJ .s  p i le
screen
0 5 - 0 0 1 5 9 4 - 2
0 3  / 0 9  / 9 9
NO IiTI'MBER

CLS ID  No - :  R0590
CLS ,Job ^ro. :  820590

to  be  Motor  O i l .

call i f we can provide

Tur'laround
Time

2

5 Days

5 Days

5 Days

-4Jral.ysis De s c r ipt ion

N-ller<ane Extractable }taterial

TPH Diese l  by  DHs Meehod -  M8015 (so i l )

TPE Gasoline and BTXE (Boil)

These samples  were  rece ived by  CLS Labs  in  a  ch i11ed,  i -nLacb s ta te  andaccompan ied  by  a  va l id  cha in  o f  cus tody  document  -

ca l ib ra t ions  fo r  anaLy t ica l  tesL ing  have been per fo rmed in  accordance to  andp a s s  t h e  E P A , s  c r i t . e r i a  f o r  a c c e p t i b i l i L y .

A1L samples  conta in  s ign i f i can t  leve ls  o f  what  appears

l+q ly t i ca f  resu l ts  a re  a t t .ached to  th is  le t te r .  p lease
addit. ional assist.ance.

S incere ly ,

r/,
.  \ . '  < - - -  | t , 1  ' -  1 ^

J a m e s  L i a n g ,  P h ,  D .
Labo ra to ry  D i rec to r

3249 Fitzqerald Road Rancho Cordova,CAgST42 (S16) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



AnaLysLs Report ! N-E€xan. Extractabl. XaterLal (EEx)

C]ienX, llottbrr63t 8lvirocon, IDc.
1928 lriSut. Road, 8TE A
gacrrlrntor Ca 9 5815

PEojecx, 444 E€g6trbsrg6r Spoils pi.I€
8cr€eI

Date  sampJed:  03 l0g l99
Date  Rece ivedt  03 l  09  |  99

Date  Ex t rac teds  03 lO9 l99
Date Anal-yzed: O3l LO I99
Date  Repor ted t  03  /  l l l 99

ProjecX No..
ConXactt

Phone.

Lab Contacts
Lab ID No.  t

Job  No.  :
COe Log No. :

Batch l lo. t
Instrunent IDt

AnaTyst IDt
aatri,x:

o5-ool59{l-2
Xr'tt gDiohann
(915)  649-3570

Ray orlowrki
Ro590
820590
IIO NI'IIBER
25020
BAOO2
IITEEIIBg
aorL

.aTEIYT I c.IL REAUI,TA

Lab / CLlent ID
Analyte CAS No.

ReEultE
(mslks )

Rep. Lhlt
(ms/ks)

Dl-lution
( factor )

2A /  sP3/8P4
N-Hexane Extractabte I 'taterial N/A 590

ND = Not detecled at or above indicated Reporting Limit

1 , O

p
\c/q?'

"pl-v''N
6,.,nsa

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916)638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



CLS Labs

Anafys is  Repor t . '  To ta l  pe t roLeun Hydrocarbons ,  EpA Method g015

(ms/ks)

0 5 - 0 0 1 5 9 4 - 2
Matt Spielmann
( 9 1 5 )  5 4 9 - 3 5 7 0

Ray Oslowski
R 0 5 9 0
8 2 0 5 9 0
NO NI]MBER
25026
PGCO 6
NGOCDI'NG
SOIIJ

C-Zjert j Northwest, Envirocon, Inc.
1828 Tr ibu te  Road.  STE A
SacramenCa,  Ca 95  815

Pro jecx :  444 Hegenberger  spo i l s  p iLe
S creert

D a t e  S a m p f e d :  0 3 / 0 8 / 9 9
Date  Rece ived :  03  /09  /99

Date  Ex t rac ted :  03  /LO /99
Date  Anafyzed :  03  / IO/99
Date  Repor ted :  03  /  LL /  99

Dr^ ;  a - r  ^ l ^  .

Con tac t  I
Phone i

Lab  Con tac t :
Lab  ID  No .  :

.7ob .lvo . ..
COC Log  No . :

Batch l lo .  :
IDstrument ID:

Ma t tax :

Lab /  C1 ien t  ID
Analyte CAS No.

ANAIJYTICAIJ RESUIJTS

Resu l ts
(m9/kg  )

D i lu t ion
( fac to r )

1A / sPl, / sP2
! ' P l {  a c  n i  a c 6 r

2A / SP3 / SP4
T P l l  . e  n i  a c a l

SI  =  Repor t ing  l im i t .

ND = Not detected at.

was  e leva t .ed  due to  mat r ix  in te r fe rence

or  above ind icaE.ed ReporL ing  L imiE

N/A

N/A

ND

ND

1 0  ( s r  )

s 0  ( s r  )

1 0

5 0

t r 1  D I J I I S  E l , A f  A < i c ! e d i r a t  i  o r l R e . l i  s ! r d : i o t r  N u n r b . r  i  2  3  3

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638-4510



CLS Labs

AnalysiE Report: BTEf, EpA ri{6tbod 8O2O
purge ard trap, EpA Uethod 5030

cTi€nt:. l lortbwest Envirocon, fac.
1828 |fribut€ Road, gtlB A
Sacra[€nto, Ca 95gl5

Projectt 444 B696nb€rg€r Spqlls pil€
Ecreo!

Date SanpTed 2 O3l0gl99
Datd Received.t O3l Og | 99

Date Extracted: o3l Lot99
Date  Ana l -yzed:  OJ I  LO I99
Date  Repor ted :  O3 |  lL l99
Client ID r.o. I SPl/Ap2

Pro jecX o . ,  O5-OO1594-2
Contact t xrtt spi€haatr

Phone3 (9L6t649-357O

Lab Contacxt Ray Otlorr-}i
Lab  ID No. ,  ROtgO- lA

Job No.  s
COC Log No. t

Eatch I{o . t
Inst,runent ID3

AnaIyBx ID,
Aatti;ft

820590
IIO NI,IIBER
25022
ccol8
sootrtF
sorL

AIJRROCA!E

Analyte CAS No.
Surr Conc.
( uslks )

Surrogate
Recovery
{percent)

o-Chlorotoluene 9s-49-8 100

sampl.€: SPl/SP2

9 8

Ana ly te CAS No.
ReEul ts
(u9/ks )

Rep. Liinit
(uslks )

Di lu t ion
( factor )

Benzene
Toluene
Ethylbenzene
xy leneE,  to ta l

ND = Not det€cted at

7 r -43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

or above indicated Reporting I, imit

ND
ND
ND
ND

5 , O
1 n

1 . O
1 . O
1 . O
1 . O

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916)63S-7301 Fax (S16) 638,4510



CLS Labs

AnaTysi9 Xeporli BIEI, EpA t{6tbod 8o2o
Purg6 and tr8p, gpA ttethoal 5O3O

Clientt Northtr€st EnvirocoD, Inc.
1828 Tribute Roadr SfE A
gacrar€uto, Ca 958:.5

Projectt 444 E€g€nb€rger Stolls pil€
Screall

Date  Sampledt  O3 lO8 l99
Date Receivedz O3lOg l99

Date Exxracted: 03 | LOI 99
Date Analyzed: O3 | LO l99
DaLe Repor ted :  03 /1U99
client ID tfo. i sP3/Sp4

Pro jec t  o .  r  o5-oo1594-2
contact: l|att aPiohrtla

l l lon€ f  (  916 )  649-3570

Lab cont,act 3 Rlv Oslowrki
Lab ID No. t RO59O-2A

Job No. I
COC Log No. s

Batch No. t
fnsttumenX ID:

AnalysL ID.
IIat'ix3

820590
lto lfultBER
25022
(rco18
sc(xttF
SOIL

ST'RROGAIE

Analyte CAS No.
Surf Conc.
(uqlks )

Suffogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-chlorotoluene 95-49-g 100 98

AnaLyte CAS No.

Sanplet sp3/sp4

Resulta
(uslks)

ReD. Limit
(,rAlks)

DLlut ion
( factor )

Benzene
Toluene ,
Ethylbenzena
XyIeneE. total

ND = Not detected at

7 L-43-2
108-88-3
100-41-4
1330-20-7

or above indlcated Reporting Li-ml-t

ND
ND
ND
ND

5 . 0

5 . 0
10

1 . 0
1 . O

1 . O

3249 Fitzgerald Foad Bancho Cordova, CA 95742 (916) 638-7301 Fax (916) 638,a510



CLS Labs

AnaTysis Report! total p€trol€u.E EydrocerboDa, EpA lt€tbod gO15
purg6 atd traF|, EpA l,retbod 5O3O

CTient : l lorthwsat EDviroco!, I[c.
1828 TrLbuta Road, aTE A
SqcraleDto, Ca 95815

ProjecXt 444 EegeDb€rgc EipoilE pl-l€
Scr6€!

Date  Sanp led : .  03 l  08 l99
Date Received: O3lO9 199

Daxe Ex t rac ted :  03  |  tO 199
Date Analyzed: 03l LO I99
Daxe Repor ted :  03 l  L t l99
Client LD IVo. .. Spl/sp2

os-oot591l -2
Urtt apioharur
(9L6)649-357O

Ray oalowrl<L
RO590-le
820590
IIO NIJI{BER
25022
cco18
sc(xItF
SOIIJ

Project No.:
Contac t .

P}lo.rle:

Lab Contact:
Eab fD No. t

Job No. t
COC Log No. t

Batch  No.  t
InsXrument ID:

Anal-yst ID,
llatrixs

SI'RROGITE

Analyte CAS No.
Surr Conc.
(ms/ks )

surrogate
Recovery
(percent )

o-Chl,orotoluene 0 .  1 0 0 1 0 0

Analy te CAS No.

samples sPl/sP2

Resulta
(mslks)

Rep. l lmlt
(mslks )

Di lut lon
( factor ) 

'

TPH aa Gagoline

ND = Not detected at

N/A

or above

ND

indicated Reportlng Limit

1 . O 1 . O

3249 Fitzgerald Road Rancho Cordova. CA S5742 (916) 638-730j Fax (9i 6) 638_45t O



CLS Labs

AnaTysia Repottt lotal petrol€u! Eydrocarbols, Epll rt€tbod gOlE
purgs atld frap, EpA rteth,oat 5O3O

Ptojecx lvo. : O5-OOI594-2
Contactt Nett SplelEatu

Phone:  1916 l6{9-35?O

Lab Cont,act t Ray Otlolrrki
Lab ID No. r R059O-2t

CIientt [ortbw6st Elvl,rocoD, It lc.
1828 Iribute Road, SrE I
Sacr&anto, Ca 95918

Projectt 444 Bege8b6rg6r strolls pil€
8cr€6!

Date  sanp led t  03 lo8 l99
Date  Rece ivedt  Og lO9 l99

Date Extracted: o3'l Lo7 99
Date Analyzed: 03 | LOI99
Date  Repor ted  t  O3 l  7L199
cf ien t  ID  o . r  sp3 /S i4

Job No. :
cOC Loq No. t

Batch No . t
fngttunent, ID:

Analysx ID.
|tatrix:

820s90
xo ln !{BER
25O22
cco18
scqlrF
SOIL

SI'RROGA?E

Analyte CAS No.
Sur r  Conc.
lo''s /ksl

Suffogate
Recov€ry
(percent )

o-chlorotoluene 95-49-8 o .  1 0 0

AnaLyte CAS No.

Sanp-Ier SP3/SP4

Resu l tg
(m9/ks)

Rep. Limit
(ns /ksl.

Dllutlon
( factor )

TPH aB caEoline N/A ND

ND = Not detected at or above Lndicated Reportlng L,imit

1 . O

cr H rlp ^..rdir.tlm/n@

3249 Ftzgerald Road Rancho Cordova, CA95742 (Sj6) 638-7301 Fax (916) 63845iO
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:o l ; tornio-Enviro^me^,ol  P.ore. l ion Aqe..y
proved oMD No. 2050-0039 (E'p;e!  i  30.991
rint d tfpe Fatn desisned lot use oh elit6 (12 pitchl typewritel

) ee  I ns t ruc t t onJ  on bock of poge 6. Deporrmenr ol Ioxic Subtonces Conll
So( romento ,  Co l i lo rn id

E
N
E

T
o

i

UNIFORM HAZARDOUS
WASTE MANIFEST

I  Ceneroror 's  Us  EPA lD No.  Mdn i fd t  Docudent  No.

t '

:\C t: nDtat t I t t.ir'.,t.)v tl'- a, [ ] p'] r,i
In fo rno , ion  in  rhe  s foded o .ed ,
i5  n . r  requned by  Fede 'o l low.

\

3 . , c t r e r c l d ,  N o r _ o r d  M d , . - s  ̂d d . e s  
/ 1 1  ,  

/ , 1 . - l  o  r  . : , t - L  . \  , t . ' , : . t - { ' o .
r i \ ' / i f  t i t . .  tOtj  gj,qr1'1cqa .J7. ' ,r .- l  ,'  tzA7T,;+7olc '  i l t " ' - , ' . , ' l t  r l

1 
j:"*'*" Pr6' ?bi r'ir; r- i,i-:o ' ':,.-.- ..., t., tr., ,. ! ,::;.i:,.!

5. Iron3Poner I Cospo^y Noms

' "  
^ l )  /  / . /  t  / *  - \ -

- ) t 1  I  C . ! w  *  L - f r . . / A (  /  / .  I J , t r

6. us EPA lD Nu;Eer

l.:', v :.vJ 6 rn r1 fi ri Ft r; ( t t-r '"""" ̂"" (q,;'s) s 2 J - q &a o
7. Ironspo4er 2/Compony Non6 t .  us EpA lb Nlnbt

t t t t t l

E. Stole IdnrporlEr'5 lD

F. Tron!porl6.'! Phone

L o*rgT'e/  FoohryrNdme dd s i re 
2dd,e5l

)? 1.e-1 y,- l( ! c t a ( [" .' f.,,: e )lo,? I  ' / : " --yeS.,o -r i " /

l , ' z r  J , r ra  C4  4 r - r  l l

l -0. Us EPA lD Number

t f ,  
' t€-

€lii v1\ d :tYl' {1 t4' ft t3 | @

9

I L US DOT De3(ipt'on (incllding Prope. Shipping Ndme. Hozord Clos:, ond lD Nunberl
13. Totol

)J if OurtolSrt  ro lo
/'1

t

",.," G | |
W.a

tn3 ,0rrtail lV"S G
sYa."/::ai.i:

TTjli-#",r.,L
Sror€ . 

.

EPA/Oth".  . .  .

Stql.

l. Addiriono I De'criDrion! fo,l oteriols

a\ ssqa- trq ( ,
6) sYca'om'-t

/-7 x.5s
i r ry

K. Hondli '/v' I
' ,  , .  . .  : .

] 5 ' 5 P e c i o | H o n d i n g | n ! | r ! . l i o n 5 o n d A d d i l i o n o | | n { m o t i o n ? , ' 4 , j | , ' | . i | , ; , / | ) s W

4)co- ,4..<-tg",r,. /'J/i€ 4/t,4 y'1t...,ai'/ r,t'-) 0",ii;?J','&lsdr-ff
.:?Li tL,,t t'.'n ,,ro ,,-t, , . -:t!- 1'ti.7-1\1(- 17"i: - I)1,r)l',;r.,'1 

'/t-?/': tt 
.lalbl i

IO GENERATOR'5 ,CERTIFI
.e  .n  o r r  re rpecr | r  p roper  cond i r io .  to r  i ronspor r  b r  t " i9h_o/  occo ,d ins  ro  oppt i .ob te  in r€ ,nor ,onot  d^d  no t ,o .o l  go"ehmenr  reqJor ,on ! .

l t | o m o r o l g e ' q U o i l i Y 9 e n e , o | o l ' ' | r ' . , ' l r o | , h o ' .

d n d | l ] e e n v l o . m e n l ' o l ( ' l | o m o l m o | q U o | l i t y g € n e l o l o ' , | h o v 6 m o d e o g o o d
dvoiloble to me ond rhor i con olford

Printed/IyDe! Nohe

i t . ' . l -J ,n . . - , .  i J ,  d :  .  i i . , , - .
Monih Doy Yeor

i f t r / l l ld  l? t?

d
a

Z

I

5

17  T ,onrpor ,e r  I  Ac lno- ledsenenr  o f  Re.d ip i  o fMorer io l5  i

--:- '  |  '  . ;  ." . . ,- ,_-.t ; ;  . .  t .  |  "";",  ; i ' /  , : ; ' i '<, L 1  r  l t :  t C .  |  . / " - - - -  l , ' :  I  i  ,  /  l l t  l 7 '  l l
1 8 .

F

I
T

?0 lo !  |  D  O{ r  e ,  o ,  OeF r ro '  Le . .  l .o ' io .  o I , " .  "  o r  a t o ' e , e d  b /  h n  r  o n J e $  
" r F r . r  

0 5  '  o l e d  ' r  ' l e F  I 9 .
Pr  nred / Iyoed Nume s ignoJure  

. /  ! / '  ,  
, . '  -  . - - - ' . - . - - . t : : - '

'  
i ;  -" ' 

' ; i  
'4-t----"' . ' r . '1 . ' l' I

DI
E P

5C 80
a 870r

12A (4 /97)
) -22

DO NOT WRITE BETOW THIS I.INE. ."' '"

.  , .  , .  1 ,  : . . 1 1  r : l  , r

r - r  I  . ,  1 .

c r ;  .  r r . r  r l  , r  i r  t r  , i  , ,  : t t  . 1 . : \  \  j



:o  i lo rn id -Env i ronmenro l  Prorecr ion  Aqen.v
. rovedOMB No.  2050-0039 (Expkes  i  30 '99)
i or tfie. fotn d*tghed lot use onelite (12 pitch) trpewtjtel

See In r l ruc l ions  on  bock  o f  poge 6 . Depor tm€nt  o f  Iox i .  Subs tonce!
50.romenio. Co ifohio

c

c
c

=

,.fri
\x
:D=
iod
1)7

+ r =-v;

t

o

:

z
U

z

d

z
|-
z
=

-

z
o

=

o

z

E
N

R

T
o

UNIFORM HAZI {RDOU5' "
WASTE MANIFE5T

l .  Gene,o tor ' !  US EPA lD No.  Mon i fe l r  Documenr  No.

1'  g lc1op r l r r  r r  tZ1o1?- f l  13 r  6 t ' i  t  7 t r -
l i l o .mor ion  i i  the  rhoded oreo !
iJ  no t  requ i red  br  fede,o l  low.

.r  ce^qo,o s Naaelno Ma t ins Addresi/ l  C frto,J,. . , \  C Za;Tf* i
f i  - . r , +  . l . r f  v J  i : ^ v : . r  ( o - r  7 - r . L'  

/ g L g  f t ' \ e + <  i \ J  S " . l < -  * l

! caso'd.s phoie 6oo r f r_f - .lfE J.acr.*,.*]<; (. A. .) 
f ,? t f

B. srore G.nerdror 3 rO

l  i ' . t ' i . t  I r ' t : ' t  I  i  r  I  i '
6. Us EPA lD Number

lS p 1 l  f  t t , t )  t ; '  7  t t t tbt t t t )

5- TronrFofre. I Compony Nome

.la-l.Ji- kl..n (it j jnc

c. 5'or6 Tron,Pori6r'5 lD

D r,on3por'e,'! p,,oygzr) 
372 _ rlyo o

7.  I 'onspod. .  2  Comp.n I  Nohe €.  US EPA lD Number

I trrrrr irrr l
E; Siot6 Trongparror'i lO. : l  , ' :  . . r . , 1 . .
f. T,onlpone/r Phone

iiT:T't' r*rueH"l lt x'f;r. \,-",-
/ . ) ?  I  B { . f  ; ' r t { 4  n /

fn .  J "o t .  a  O,  " -  a ,

tO. US EPA lD Nlhbe.

g Fl0 lo t { t l t f$9} t i  o

G. Srdr€ Fo<i[ry'r lD

l c l , l  i }o l  \ l ' / l t : 1 t . | ' / l  )  / l
. / J r *5doo

I  l .  us  DoT Der r ip r ion  l inc lud ing  P.oper  sh iFp ing  Nome,  Hozo.d  c ld rs ,  dnd tD N!mbe. l
' t2  a 13.  Io lo l

,. *.,i" 
""'!- 

.
5o a/ N.o.5 fJ,,/, S"..) (.." ivf 't';;';:;,L t-5t s-,

t t& '
?l ) Pnl ADBPQ P

tV,: ".. {?ctlr- /+^ lq.1veJs t'tt^\4 c-., -{"i
\

( 5, '  /  r . ' r  "gr; 01,  |1 ,1 Ft )1 ' / f  |a  q
,i

lic.. D rr\.,- l-i. )-'-\Jo.Js

{ il,, 1t 6r.to" \

1u . . : J c ,L rn *J

r '10 t€ t/ l*.t (11 lk lc lo

","'" ftl/.
"nf.J"l$cc*- '
s t o t 6 . . r  '  i . '  '

'  t / : : ' : ,

tlLl9 !1<:-..>,-S g- tl
uht i .*c,  r - " ,  ! , r r r . ,
,, 

,'. ?

5'.k-
t ! ,  /  t , . ,  t i  

i

/g is I  i t \ l

I5 
, 
Spe<ioJ -ro^d iJg ir) 1u.io!: o.d Addi,ional hld.{r6-idn, t

(r/C^t { ' (c. <! i '  i 'V E {-ru r-c'r  l r ," 'd r '  
;+

F,", o r /  (  l ^ .1  q4 .g  - t  )  Lo
1 6 .

mo4€d.  ond robered.  o1d o ,e  in  o I  respech i r  p roper  <ond i t io4  lo r  ,onepo, t  b ) ,  h igh_oy  occordrns  ro  opp l ,coo te  : " re .nor ,onot  o rd  nor  ton ; l  q ;6 rnme r r  reqJ to . io ls

| | | o f o ] o ' g " ' o ' o n t i } g e n e t o l o l , ' | c e l | h | h o i | | o . P 6

i l i d f l " " ' , j - i 'T i i , ;# i i ] : l ' :? - . , . * * - ' ' ' 9P.e 'o lo r ' |5o 'eFodeog

',fli'::::rtt4.- 
;*t 5,a, *r-*_ )'tV r.'ilr f"i{

I l  l l l p . * .  |  . .1 "o^  edse-e-  o f  pece ip ,o ,  Mor r io l r ,

s

R

t

t't,, t, t k ) /i2,./r7d' r).,b-
. " ,  ' '  '  , , - - ' . /
:_) - ,/ L:;r-, -

J . ' - ; r e . l .? tr l l  t /  t7 f t
I  ' ' o l iporer  2  A . l ro*  edq"T" - r  o r  ne( . io .o r  M! .e , io , ,

I r lr
F

c

L
I
T

19.  Dkcrepon.y  Ind i . . ,  on  Spoce

1u f6 . '  i /  o -nFr  o r  oLe,  r ro '  Ced i ' (o t  on  o f  re .e ip r  o i  hazordou3 norer  o ls .ov€ ,e /  by  rh is  6on i {en  ex<eDr  os  nor€d i ^  L rem 19.

r I I .', I 
'

tr
E

sc 80:
A 870C

DO NOT WRITE BETOW THIS I.INE.

2^ tA/97)
2 2



I.)/E .4.R8 SENDING YOU:

[.rpp-''a I-l n"";"- 
"na.o^",,.n.

X As requesrcC

Rerurn _ correcred prims

!  s"Un:,,  -  . .pies for disrr ibutjon

fl epp-*.a ,, ,,o.a
I Rertrned for Corections Resubmit --- copies for rpprovrt

RElrtrtRris: Letrer of aurhorization estabrishing Nonhn est Envirocon, Ilc., as authorized agenr forMcMorgan & Company enclosed.

Re, iewed

ENVIRoNMENTAT- cor,Isurrn.rc sERVICEs

ffi%ffi["
To, c;tEpA - DTsc

P.O. Box 400
Sacramenro, CA. t58llf4oo

Attn

DATE: 0s/05/9e OB NO: 05-oo1s94-2
RE: UH\fM BLUE COPIES

4/ 16/9e orm Hazardous W"rt. lvl"ni[".t -13-532]l
4/21/99 lJniform Hrr"rdorri,VrG est - 98536976
L1/17 /98 Aurhorizarion Notifi."tion

SIGNED:

COPY TO: P.rtricl \{urrav - I,Jcl\,torgin & Compinv

Jf  enclosrrres rre not  rs noted.  o le.xe nor i fv  us rr  once.

1828 Triburc Roidr Suite A . Srcr:rnrcnto, Crl i fornie 95815phoDe (916) 649-15zo . FAX (916) 649--1819
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REAL ESTATE DEPARTi\.IENT

Novcmber 17, lggg

Walter H. Kim
Nonhwest Envirocon. Inc.
1828 Tribute Road, Suire A
Sacramento, CA 9jg l543 l o

Re; AgentAuthorizztion
444 Hegenberger Road, OaHsnd, CA _ ID #5g14

Dear Mr. Kim:

This letter is rlritten to

tif:ll"l"'in/"g;ffi ^;;,'T''lHT,{:Lfi lrl"U",e,J;:;*S'H|* "H,";:$;HH1!i[T-'i:A;#.f:ff"::f'*'"a 
p'o.i.Ji i' r*'it *-. au :orization, any emproyee orcicv or o"ana,ii;i;tk; #:Jl ::tfiff:y"Morgan in the acquisition 

"i p"L,li,"u- ,i,;
A.lrlrough prior approvaj by tr{clr{organ is not rcquired, all n
3ilJ,'rT:J"iJ";T'ii'Jilf :::l*toep.o.pirv,iffi *TJ'.f.iH:H,ilylf :i:,ilS:
reached ar g+ t s; ot o-l:ss. 

equrre aulhentication or require additionJ .jJn""t"l,T .- o"

Very truly yours,

/V-- ' l
W.+U\,.,--"--

Patrick G. M'rrav I
Vice Presidenr

PG1r4/sb

I:\r$$rd-9X\conc]F\Drr\krm. 
I I 98

(r," 8,.\b Si!?t, Sklrr eOO Ja^ Francltao, L'A gitgl

49il,,
T(lchho,n., t5 :53.9J0O FA.y 4 I 5 6 | 6.939'


